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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Malcolm Law 
Wolfson Institute of Preventive Medicine  
Charterhouse Square  
London EC1M 6BQ  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Two minor comments on the manuscript:  
 
1. The phrase "real world data" in the title is silly. It suggests that 
perhaps the authors might have written their paper from a world of 
spirituality! If this phrase does have a specific meaning it might be 
better stated.  
 
2. There are a lot of acronyms and other abbreviations, some of 
which I am not familiar with. I suggest either having a glossary or 
using some of them in the expanded form. Also, readers from other 
countries will wonder what NICE is, and maybe CPRD and HES as 
well. Also, isn't it better to say "statins" instead of "LMT" (they should 
all be getting statins apart from the small minority with adverse 
effects to them).  
 
Two important questions arise from the data here. They are beyond 
the realms of this paper, and they do not involve economics, but 
these authors have the data to answer them and it would be useful if 
they could answer them in a separate paper or encourage their 
colleagues to.  
 
1. The first is the statement 7 lines from the bottom on page 13 - 
"the fact that many of these patients, most of whom were receiving 
anti-thrombotic and anti-hypertensive treatment, went on to 
experience subsequent CV events highlights the limitations of 
available interventions in a population with substantial need". The 
fact that second events were common strongly suggests either 
undertreatment by doctors or patients stopping their treatment. 
Anecdotal reports of people leaving off their tablets a year or so after 
their heart attack because they think they are recovered and don't 
need them anymore are common, people do not perceive that 
anyone with one heart attack remains at high risk of a second for the 
rest of the life if they are untreated. But the authors' statement that 
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these data highlight the limitations of available interventions is 
mistaken - statins, beta-blockers, calcium channel blockers, aspirin, 
anti-thrombotic therapy together with lifestyle changes including 
weight loss and moderate exercise all together should greatly 
reduce the risk of second events.  
 
It would be of great importance for a paper to be published 
highlighting this and using these data to analyse the extent to which 
doctors prescribe a full range of drug therapy for these patients, see 
them every 6 or 12 months to ensure they are taking the tablets and 
maintaining lifestyle changes and quantifying the extent to which this 
happened would be extremely important.  
 
2. The second question that might be answered from these data 
relates to the importance of primary prevention. It could be argued 
that it is reasonable to ignore primary prevention provided that 
patients receive maximum treatment (as above) when they first 
develop angina or transient ischaemic attacks or if after a first heart 
attack or stroke that is non-fatal. In other words, how many people 
die or develop serious morbidity after a first heart attack or stroke 
that has not been preceded by any warning signs such as angina or 
transient ischaemic attacks. If this number is substantial then 
primary prevention with drug therapy should be strongly considered.  
 
But I stress that this is for the consideration of these authors and it 
does not apply to this present paper.  

 

REVIEWER Dave Smith 
Center for Health Research, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract: Consider adding measure of variability (e.g. SD or CI) to 
the cost estimate results. Consider stating what proportion of costs 
was attributed to hospital rather than reporting it was the ‘majority’.  
All patients had at least one year of baseline to rule out prior CV 
events. From the selection criteria it seems that patients in later 
years would potentially have had more than one year of baseline to 
rule out prior CV events. Might that difference have any effect on the 
patient mix, and thus costs, in later years compared to earlier years?  
Study design: The authors may wish to discuss whether the design 
choice to measure incremental costs based on within-patient post 
minus pre expenditures might include incidental costs that are 
unrelated to the CV event. For example, could other, unrelated 
medical conditions have received greater attention or have been 
incidentally discovered as a consequence of closer medical 
observation subsequent to the CV event?  
There may be an inconsistency on page 8. It is stated on line 38 that 
“For the subset of First Event cohort patients who had a second CV 
event, the baseline period was the 12-month period before the 
second event and the follow-up period was the 36-month period 
after it.” Subsequently, on line 53 it is stated that “For analyses of 
incremental utilization and cost in this cohort, the 12-month period 
before the first CV event was used as the baseline for calculating all 
cost differences, including those in the Second Event cohort.” 
Perhaps the distinction is in the calculation of total costs versus 
incremental cost. I do suggest that for decision making, a more 
informative incremental cost for Second Events is the comparison to 
the Second Event’s baseline rather than the First Event’s baseline.  
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The authors may also wish to comment on the impact of 
confounding by age that would occur over a patient’s (up to) 4 year 
observation period for their First Event. This confounding by age will 
presumably be more profound for Second Events.  
The authors state that patient costs were censored at death to align 
with economic model inputs that require the annual cost of care for 
survivors. Analysts conducting a cost-effectiveness evaluation may 
also want to know the cohort’s average cost that includes the zero 
cost for the remaining follow-up time to calibrate their model 
findings. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 Comments:  

 

1. The phrase "real world data" in the title is silly. It suggests that perhaps the authors might have 

written their paper from a world of spirituality! If this phrase does have a specific meaning it might be 

better stated.  

 

Response: We changed the title to remove this phrase.  

 

 

2. There are a lot of acronyms and other abbreviations, some of which I am not familiar with. I suggest 

either having a glossary or using some of them in the expanded form. Also, readers from other 

countries will wonder what NICE is, and maybe CPRD and HES as well. Also, isn't it better to say 

"statins" instead of "LMT" (they should all be getting statins apart from the small minority with adverse 

effects to them).  

 

Response: We have double-checked all acronyms to ensure that we defined them all in the 

manuscript. We removed the acronym “LMT” to make it clearer that this is “lipid-modifying therapy”. 

We use this specific term because there are some lipid modifying therapies that are not statins (e.g., 

ezetimibe, fibrates, etc.).  

 

3. Two important questions arise from the data here. They are beyond the realms of this paper, and 

they do not involve economics, but these authors have the data to answer them and it would be useful 

if they could answer them in a separate paper or encourage their colleagues to.  

 

3a. The first is the statement 7 lines from the bottom on page 13 - "the fact that many of these 

patients, most of whom were receiving anti-thrombotic and anti-hypertensive treatment, went on to 

experience subsequent CV events highlights the limitations of available interventions in a population 

with substantial need". The fact that second events were common strongly suggests either 

undertreatment by doctors or patients stopping their treatment. Anecdotal reports of people leaving off 

their tablets a year or so after their heart attack because they think they are recovered and don't need 

them anymore are common, people do not perceive that anyone with one heart attack remains at high 

risk of a second for the rest of the life if they are untreated. But the authors' statement that these data 

highlight the limitations of available interventions is mistaken - statins, beta-blockers, calcium channel 

blockers, aspirin, anti-thrombotic therapy together with lifestyle changes including weight loss and 

moderate exercise all together should greatly reduce the risk of second events.  

 

It would be of great importance for a paper to be published highlighting this and using these data to 

analyse the extent to which doctors prescribe a full range of drug therapy for these patients, see them 
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every 6 or 12 months to ensure they are taking the tablets and maintaining lifestyle changes and 

quantifying the extent to which this happened would be extremely important.  

 

Response: Thank you for this suggestion. We are, in fact, working on a paper where we highlight the 

treatment patterns in this population. We added a sentence to the Discussion (page 13), 

recommending that the effect of treatment patterns on outcomes should be evaluated in this 

population.  

 

3b. The second question that might be answered from these data relates to the importance of primary 

prevention. It could be argued that it is reasonable to ignore primary prevention provided that patients 

receive maximum treatment (as above) when they first develop angina or transient ischaemic attacks 

or if after a first heart attack or stroke that is non-fatal. In other words, how many people die or 

develop serious morbidity after a first heart attack or stroke that has not been preceded by any 

warning signs such as angina or transient ischaemic attacks. If this number is substantial then primary 

prevention with drug therapy should be strongly considered.  

But I stress that this is for the consideration of these authors and it does not apply to this present 

paper.  

 

Response: Thank you for this suggestion. This will help us to design our future research plans.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

1. Abstract: Consider adding measure of variability (e.g. SD or CI) to the cost estimate results. 

Consider stating what proportion of costs was attributed to hospital rather than reporting it was the 

‘majority’.  

 

Response: Thank you for the suggestion. We have added the proportion of all incremental costs were 

for hospitalization to the abstract. We agree that confidence intervals or standard deviations would 

improve the abstract, but due to space limitations, we could not fit more precise quantitative details.  

 

2. All patients had at least one year of baseline to rule out prior CV events. From the selection criteria 

it seems that patients in later years would potentially have had more than one year of baseline to rule 

out prior CV events. Might that difference have any effect on the patient mix, and thus costs, in later 

years compared to earlier years?  

 

Response: It is correct that some patients had longer periods of available data. However, for 

consistency, we used the same duration of the baseline period (12 months) for all patients in the 

study. We have clarified this in the methods on page 8.  

 

3. Study design: The authors may wish to discuss whether the design choice to measure incremental 

costs based on within-patient post minus pre expenditures might include incidental costs that are 

unrelated to the CV event. For example, could other, unrelated medical conditions have received 

greater attention or have been incidentally discovered as a consequence of closer medical 

observation subsequent to the CV event?  

 

Response: This is a limitation of this study. We have clarified in the discussion that some non-CV 

costs are likely to have been included on page 14 of the Discussion.  

 

4. There may be an inconsistency on page 8. It is stated on line 38 that “For the subset of First Event 

cohort patients who had a second CV event, the baseline period was the 12-month period before the 

second event and the follow-up period was the 36-month period after it.”  Subsequently, on line 53 it 
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is stated that “For analyses of incremental utilization and cost in this cohort, the 12-month period 

before the first CV event was used as the baseline for calculating all cost differences, including those 

in the Second Event cohort.” Perhaps the distinction is in the calculation of total costs versus 

incremental cost. I do suggest that for decision making, a more informative incremental cost for 

Second Events is the comparison to the Second Event’s baseline rather than the First Event’s 

baseline.  

 

Response: We have clarified this on page 8. We elected to use the original 12-month baseline period 

because our goal was to estimate the cost of first and second CV events and not the incremental cost 

of second CV events after the first. Therefore, we felt that the time period before the event was the 

most appropriate comparison. We have clarified this in the Methods. (Also, it is possible for readers to 

estimate the approximate incremental cost of a second event compared to the first by subtracting the 

estimates in our study, although there are limitations to this approach.)  

 

 

5. The authors may also wish to comment on the impact of confounding by age that would occur over 

a patient’s (up to) 4-year observation period for their First Event.  This confounding by age will 

presumably be more profound for Second Events.  

 

Response: Older patients may have different utilization, and therefore costs. We have added this to 

the Discussion on page 14.  

 

6. The authors state that patient costs were censored at death to align with economic model inputs 

that require the annual cost of care for survivors. Analysts conducting a cost-effectiveness evaluation 

may also want to know the cohort’s average cost that includes the zero cost for the remaining follow-

up time to calibrate their model findings.  

 

Response: We appreciate the suggestion. The purpose of our study was to estimate the cost of 

surviving patients, and we have clarified this on page 7. While we agree there is value in calculating 

results with and without deaths included, we determined that conducting the additional analyses and 

then presenting all results in two ways was impractical.  

 

We also agree that model calibration is an important consideration. However, by setting the death rate 

in an economic model to 0, one can ensure that the costs are being estimated accurately as part of 

model calibration. Because costs after death are exactly 0, the model calibration should be unaffected 

when the model’s death rate is restored. 
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